

BOROUGH OF FLEMINGTON**MAY 10, 2010****1**

The Flemington Borough Common Council held their regular meeting on Monday, May 10, 2010 in the meeting room of Borough Hall, 38 Park Avenue, Flemington, N.J. Mayor Robert B. Hauck called the meeting to order at 7:33 p.m.

This meeting is being held in conformance with the Open Public Meeting Act.

Mayor Hauck led flag Salute.

ROLL CALL: MR. GORMAN, MRS. BORUCKI, MAYOR HAUCK, MS. EDWARDS, MRS. OBERST, MS. MASTELLONE, ATTORNEY GOODMAN
ABSENT: MR. HAIN

**RESOLUTION 2010-87: Executive Session to discuss Personnel Matters
 (See Page 1 A)**

Offered: Erica Edwards
 Second: Michelle Oberst
 Approved: All Ayes

7:35 p.m. went into Executive Session

7:45 p.m. reconvened the meeting

Discussion regarding the Fire Siren continued from the April 12th discussion

Motion to amend agenda to move this up the Agenda

Offered: Erica Edwards
 Second: Sandy Borucki
 Approved: All Ayes

Edna Pedrick, 17 Capner Street, said she was not at the last meeting, don't know what went on. Anyone who is objecting to the fire siren had better stop and think. They are taking care of someone's home and thank God we have volunteers. These men and woman have to get up all hours and stay up and go to work. They are protecting all of our homes. When the siren goes off, at least you can roll over and go back to sleep. Count your blessing for what you have.

Lois Stewart – I have lived in this town for many years and hope the siren continues. I raised a child in this town and he turned out ok.

Erma Bodine – 47 N. Main – I am a widow of a Fireman, I got up with him and very grateful for it. It is noisy but it does serve a purpose.

Matthew Hand – Brown Street – not objecting to the siren, but new technology with cell phones and pagers should look into that if that siren gets knocked down.

Robert Shore asked why is it an issue?

Barry Goodman stated some residents raised this issue as they live near it.

Erica Edwards stated she supports the Fire Department and agree to what has been said with having volunteers. Issue or call it what you want.

May 10, 2010

2

This is something that we have been asked about a number of times. The issue we have been discussing is there a way not to have siren at night.

Is there a more effective way at night to call out the Fire Department other than the siren? Question we get asked often.

Steve Borucki asked how many people are talking to you? A handful? How many?

Erica Edwards said several in any given year.

Steve Borucki said we have over 4,000 people and you are talking about a handful.

Michelle Oberst stated it was a big issue when Marc and I were campaigning.

Again Steve Borucki asked how many is a lot?

Michelle Oberst said half a dozen people.

Jodi Spangenberg - 22 Broad Street – I could care less either way. We all complain we don't have people to come to a meeting, and we have a lot of new people here tonight, it seems to be hostile. This does not feel comfortable. We are trying to come together, be happy that people are here tonight. Try and be nice to each other.

Robert Shank, 26 Bonnell Street – you say a lot of people and I grew up here, we have never had a problem with the fire whistle. Don't see what the issue is. I think it helps increase the response time for the volunteers.

Steve Borucki – the lady who lived right next door to this, a lady who worked in my building used to complain and 3-4 years later they moved. You learn to tone it out.

Tony Previte – 45 N. Main Street – they had a siren on top of Agway and when I first moved in did not know about the sirens. First time it went off, it could drive you tone deaf. It is what it is. If you have a young child, it does wake up the children, I can see someone right on top of it, it is inconvenient. You have to have some kind of empathy for these people. Anything you can do they would be thankful.

Elaine Gorman - 34 NY Avenue you spoke about modification, perhaps just at night, is there an alternative? Is this something you are investigating?

Mayor Hauck said the Fire Department volunteers have plectrons, not as effective and did not get the response they should have.

Nancy Hand – Brown Street – when we looked at homes next to Fire Department we decided not to buy it because of the location. When you buy a home, you know what you are moving to.

Chief Paul Klinski said all points are well taken and people do have a passion about it. To turn it off, who wants to take that responsibility if pager does not go off? Can we turn it off, yes, but people may not hear it. If that person is delayed and a real fire, it could be detrimental.

May 10, 2010

3

Jodi Spangenberg said there are other volunteer fire departments, don't believe there was always a whistle, maybe take a look at some other options on what other towns do? I am not a Fireman, and not telling you what to do; the world is changing and may have a solution.

Fire Volunteer in audience stated that Readington Township does have a siren.

Steve Borucki said he is President, and was Chief. The technology is great today. It's smoke, CO and fires. I might be at my daughters. In the old days we did not have Communications, you heard the siren you ran to the firehouse. Meanwhile you lay back, next you have fully engulfed fire. Been an ongoing battle, you tried to stop the siren years ago and that did not work.

Erica Edwards to Paul Klinski what other technology is out there and does every fire company use a siren.

Paul Klinski right now the only thing I know of is the pagers. A lot of times they do not go off. This is the technology. Sometimes it is delayed up to 15 minutes. The 911 Center is going through changes.

Paul Klinski said that the length of the siren is 90 seconds.

Mrs. Gorman said not all of the volunteers are living in the Borough. How are they notified?

Paul Klinski said we have 23 people within the Borough, the rest use the pager.

Robert Motzel, Fire Department and live on Thatcher's Hill. Not just technology but if I am going to a burning building no technology would get me out except another person. Sitting here how many of you want to make sure everyone goes home. That whistle helps me. I am a volunteer and I should not have to have the pager 24-7. I do hear the whistle.

Erica Edwards asked Mr. Motzel what is his perspective and what does it mean for you?

Mr. Motzel said the whistle is for the residents, when they hear it, they know help is on the way and helps the firemen hear and able to go to the fire.

Erica Edwards asked with the whistle to call out people within earshot, what happens to people who have pagers?

Fireman in audience said when the siren goes off one, could be an alarm and if siren goes off twice or more you know you have a major incident. It's a secondary alert and making sure people respond. As a resident you should check to make sure your house is not on fire or your neighbors.

Robert Motzel said people have heard it in Raritan Township and when the whistle blows twice their volunteers came to help us.

Lois Stewart said you spoke about electronic devices.

Erica Edwards said that half of the company does not live within the siren.

Debbie Gilmartin stated we have 35 active members. 1/3 of members do not respond due to age.

May 10, 2010

4

Erica Edwards said the people who live outside the Borough is not an issue.

Paul Klinski said if that is the case, they chose to be a volunteer down here. When they do come here, they don't hear the siren. There are 23-26 firemen who do hear the siren and they respond to it.

Erica Edwards asked what do you do to those who live outside.

Paul Klinski said it's the pagers.

Robert Motzel said it's not the 23 people. People work in town can come. I think we spoke about the justification of the siren.

Edna Pedrick said we had 50 firemen and have less than half and have to be sure that they hear the whistle to save our homes and buildings and our lives. One of the stories about the siren years ago was that we have a fireman who lived here on Court Street, sleeping on the floor and heard the whistle and it was his house. If the whistle did not go off, he could have been dead.

Marie from Hunter Hills – its either the whistle or a life. What is more important? A whistle is a nuisance. I have been in Hunter Hills over 11 years and many careless people. Was not only my building that was on fire but it also put 12 other people had to get out when we had the fire. A life or a whistle? Why make a big problem out of it. Save your life. There was a woman and she was smoking in bed, and we had to move out. One suggestion is on the fire hydrants, have flags.

Steve Borucki said we now have enough flags for all the fire hydrants.

Marie stated firemen are saving a life; get people out safe, then save a home.

Mayor Hauck thanked everyone for coming out.

Steve Borucki stated that we have applications for anyone who wants to become a fireman.

MAYOR'S REPORT

Happy to say that I do not have a report as I was away on vacation on a wonderful 9-day cruise.

COUNCIL MEMBER REPORTS

COUNCILWOMAN LINDA MASTELLONE

The majority of our time has been spent working on the Golf Outing and School Board meetings.

Golf Outing last Wednesday on the 5th. Very successful. 80 golfers. Did get all our high dollar sponsors. I believe when everything is said and done will have about \$4,000 for the Centennial celebrations. Talked about doing another golf outing next year.

Mayor Hauck said to Linda job well done and you are to be commended.

May 10, 2010

5

School board – two separate schools - K-8 and High school. Met with both boards.

Meeting this Thursday at 6 pm at Copperhill School. Last time we sat with School Board and Raritan Township and looked at supplies and things like that. Likewise with the high school. We fought very hard for the courtesy busing from the high school; don't know if that is something we will have to do ourselves. We cut about \$150,000 under supplies, I said if you cut 10% only 150.00.

Lois Stewart asked did the agreement go through for the high school.

Linda Mastellone said that she found \$196,000 that we want to talk about.

Linda Mastellone said we have to do a resolution. Still talking about it.

COUNCILWOMAN MICHELLE OBERST

Basically hot topics were the schools budgets.

Meeting on the Salsa Festival and looking for vendors and distributed for the community.

8:20 pm John Gorman left the meeting.

Fun Run this coming Saturday morning. Same route at Turkey Trot. Thanked Jodi Spangenberg for doing this.

Golf outing was very nice. Last Thursday Edna and others were here on presentation by college students on how to revitalize the Borough. Kids did a great job from Del Val College.

Working very hard with Raritan Township and looking very closely at the K-8 budget. They spend a lot.

The high school could still cut their budget I think. We will be having a special meeting on the 18th at 6 pm for those two resolutions.

Town Gathering this Wednesday the 12th at the Main Street Manor B&B from 5 to 8 pm.

8:24 pm John Gorman returned.

COUNCILWOMAN ERICA EDWARDS

Finance – started our evening tonight at 5 pm with a budget workshop meeting. Will have one more meeting on the 24th at 5 pm and getting to point to introduce in June.

At last meeting stated we would conduct tours for Realtors for the possibility of selling 90-100 Main Street. Will supply additional information and schedule appointments for them to look them over. Work on updated appraisal and police will stay where they are.

In connection with efforts to revitalize the Union Hotel, will have tour led by Planner Hintz and members of the Committee this will not be a public tour. With owners consent with purposes of studying the building and report.

May 10, 2010

6

In regard to the Borough Website and whether we anticipate performing additional functionality, yes and will be seeking proposals for additional web services to web site.

Community events – the madness has begun. Had a very successful kickoff calendar with Boroughs 1st Golf Tournament last Wednesday at Copperhill Golf Course. Thanked Scot, Linda, Jody, and Tony. Copperhill hosted and did a great job. Will have 5-K Run this Saturday and the first week in June the real push for centennial events will start as June 7th is our Centennial. More details in the press.

Music on Main Street schedule is about to be released.

Salsa Festival is under way.

Bike Race is also underway. Going to have a good year. Anyone who is interested in volunteering let Michelle, Linda or myself know. Very rewarding and great time.

Sandy Borucki asked if you had any information about the Patriots game.

Erica Edwards said she will be seeing Scott tomorrow and hope we have tickets tomorrow.

This Wednesday will have our Police Meeting and met with Chief weekly.

Tomorrow will be holding our first Community Safety Team get together – joint effort with Police, Fire and Rescue to have partnership with community. So everyone who is interested in participating to make it safe to live, work and play in this Borough please come out. Light refreshments. Very rewarding.

Park Avenue issues – meeting on these issues for some time now. In particular with Mr. Koontz and Tony Previte who have concerns. Will be meeting with their neighbors this week at 4 pm on the 13th at 102 Park Avenue for feed back on Park Avenue.

COUNCILWOMAN SANDRA BORUCKI

Thanked Linda for all her hard work on the golf outing.

Had Arbor Day at County Park. Planted a Dogwood tree. Nancy Benson from Shade Tree was also present and I read a poem about a tree. County is very knowledgeable about trees.

Last Wednesday had a Shade Tree Committee meeting.

This Wednesday Samuel Fleming House meeting.

Regarding the Agway property will be having a meeting at Reading Fleming Intermediate School on May 19 at 7 pm in the auditorium.

Next Monday – Park Avenue meeting with residents at 6:00 p.m. here at Borough Hall.

May 10, 2010

7

Have Media-Tech at top floor of Library – software and have kids and adults on the computers. Great place to go after school. From March last year to this year count has gone up significantly. Carol Wachter is doing a great job with it.

COUNCILMAN JOHN GORMAN

Had a meeting for the discussion of Park Avenue on May 4 with Judd Rocciola, Traffic Engineer. Mr. Koontz alley is his. Had discussion on draft with them on Thursday. Also spoke about financing on this. Quite a problem at this point, don't want to go that route. Will try and find financing. Brought it up as people think everything is ok and it is not.

Dedication on May 4th at the County Park.

May 5th also attended the Golf Outing and had a high score. Was a beautiful day and golf course is wonderful.

May 5th also attended the high school budget meeting in the evening.

Different meetings on water shortage, plans on how we will get it done. How they are working.

Report from Pete Tirpok on Property Maintenance – read parts of it.

Also report about Traffic Circle on Route 12. We all detour to get around it. The State has put out a 14-day notice and changing the traffic pattern and when it takes affect.

Linda Mastellone asked if any sense when this will be finished?

John Gorman replied had no idea when this will be done.

Jeff Doshna asked what does that mean when you said trying to get out of your driveway?

Sandy Borucki said easier to make a left instead of a right to go around the circle.

John Gorman read the report from the State so people would know the lane changes.

Having Recreation Committee meeting here tomorrow and would appreciate if any donuts left over, we would like them.

Mayor Hauck said with inner circle that is paved on the Circle, will have blacktop up to it. It is not a sidewalk for pedestrians. One resident always walks it. Are they going to pave it with blacktop that it should be signed it is not a sidewalk. That is a concern of mine.

Maria from Hunter Hills said average person knows if it's a sidewalk or not. The Circle was easier to get around before than it is now.

PUBLIC COMMENTS

Chris Engelhart said there is standing water in the retention pond.

John Gorman said it is the State's problem.

May 10, 2010

8

Mayor Hauck said the reason for the retention pond was DEP regulations changed due to the impervious surface.

Edna Pedrick asked do you have any input with the State, what I am saying would be smoother if you use directional signals. If you get behind someone who uses their directional signal, so much easier to get around it. If they could put up signs to use directional signals.

Jeff Doshna said whoever liaisons with DOT on this project, the business owners especially Hector, who owns Gabby's there was a great lack of cooperation in getting notices from State that they were closing the entrance. If Hector cannot sell his pies, he cannot make his overhead. Need entrances to shopping center be open for them to get people in. Need to communicate with the businesses.

Mayor Hauck said they have an office at Plaza One on Route 12.

Tony Previte said when coming down Main Street are they going to be planting in the planters?

Jeff Doshna said he spoke to committee and they are planting.

Tony Previte said there is a major problem with the signs on Route 12. Say if you are at Shell, and want to go to Rita's, a lot of cars coming the wrong way, they enter the little jog. No sign on the jog itself. Need Do Not Enter. People go all the way through it.

Mayor Hauck said Erica would talk to Police on Wednesday.

Tony Previte thanked Linda and Michelle for a good job with the Golf Tournament. Would like to see a Fall event, maybe less massive as far as community get together.

Tony Previte asked if the Shoppes at Raritan – is that same developer who did the Shoppes at Flemington?

Jeff Doshna said it's not the same developer. They are in Woodbridge. Steve Kalafer owns the property.

Lois Stewart said she has continuous concern on 5th draft of budget. Need to bring to publics attention this proposes a 20% raise in tax rate and truly distressed when earlier this evening to hear consideration removing the trash collection and have it paid as a separate item. Should not happen at all. Don't dictate that I have to have a special charge to have my garbage removed.

Erica Edwards said function of the levy cap, rolling trash and recycling out of levy cap would decrease the cap levy.

Bill Hance stated we are limited on what we can go over; as there is only 4% the amount on last years and already over \$480,000 cap. Need to come up with revenues other than taxes or cut the budget.

Erica Edwards said the increases to expenses are largely health insurance, pension and salary and wage and reduction of revenues and State Aid.

May 10, 2010

9

Lois Stewart said other towns have employees and they have same problems and Clinton Town is only going up one cent. This Council has difficulty getting tough in any situation. Other communities are requiring furloughs and cutting hours.

Erica Edwards said we are looking into that.

Lois Stewart said there are a lot of other things you should be looking at. I was the only person at this budget meeting and this Borough is in financial trouble.

Jay Makuch said Lois raised a good point. I don't think the Council does not understand this budget. 5 months later you did not cut anything for this budget. All the requests you received and did not cut any.

Mayor Hauck said there is a reason to consider doing this project on Park Avenue. If we don't go forward on this, we may have to pay this money back.

Lois Stewart said tell your people in Washington that they cannot take the money. Let us keep the money.

Mr. Koontz asked if Democrat here. Everyone saw my car and nothing in the paper has come out. Lois I like your stand, stop spending. I want the minutes here tonight from the past few meetings. I am from 102 Park Avenue. I was almost run over after the meeting. Police know about what I am going through. I am going through emotional stress everyday. Meeting this Thursday. I want to know why when coming here every week and residents still get no response. How can property be sold in town with structure sitting on a non-functioning alleyway?

Why a wire tie on this firebox. Cars are parked illegally. Why is that still happening? I have been calling Police. No representation from police, DPW, Engineers. Starting tomorrow by Attorney, Gorman and everyone up here, you look at South Main to Gabby's Pizza. It's on your watch. I am sick to death that Park Avenue is now a blighted area. I have been here 22 years and don't need this aggravation.

Erica Edwards with all due respect, I speak with you every 3-4 days by phone or e-mail. Have given you information you requested from Police and Engineer.

Mr. Koontz said he got a ticket and still not paid back. Cars coming from Foran Blvd. it's unsafe.

Barry Goodman to Mayor Hauck, you certainly directed me to write to him, suggesting it was a private property issue and Borough could not do anything. He did not like the answer.

Tony Previte said feedback is not jelling here. His car got plowed.

Erica Edwards said when we spoke last Wednesday at 7 am I was going to show you some options. Did I not?

Jack Koontz said why is Steve's not here. I have weekly confrontation with these people. Two sides of every story. Here month in and month out.

Erica Edwards said these are some of the reasons on for May 19th meeting.

May 10, 2010

10

Jack Koontz said he was almost killed two weeks ago. My wife no longer parks in front of the house. This is a major issue and for people who walk on the street.

Robert Shore – 47 Broad Street – I love Flemington, my town. I live and work here. Two weeks ago I spoke about getting a Police Sub-Station at Steve's.

Robert Shore stated he wants the sign down tonight that is on this board in regard to sign on electrical license.

Robert Shore said Jerica Hill not Cabbage Rose – slate in roof cracking, lawn not cut and shutters falling off. Was afraid that was going to happen.

Robert Shore said with the Master Plan, at last Council meeting commend members of the Planning Board, ok start. Huge problems in Flemington. Master Plan is where to make the changes. Spent many hours with Banisch on it.

Erica Edwards said need to have Planning Board do re-examination plan.

Erica Edwards asked Jeff Doshna who was here to speak about this.

Jeff Doshna said he is here as a citizen tonight, not Planning Board.

Robert Shore said following up on redevelopment of Union Hotel. Why can't the Planning Board look at this criteria rather than get a report.

Barry Goodman said it's a State Statute and need a Planner.

Jeff Doshna said look at Planning Board minutes, the \$15,000 to \$20,000 is a lot lower to about \$5,000.

Erica Edwards stated that Carl told me he publicly handled process and could have report as soon as Board Meeting in May or likely in June.

Robert Shore asked about the Shoppes of Flemington and what was their tax revenue.

Bill Hance said do not see them as added assessment. Could have just partial, do not know.

Robert Shore said even with their revenues, why a short fall.

Bill Hance said if stores opened the middle of the year, should be in this year.

Robert Shore said he was committed to be in Flemington. I am ok with spending money.

Matthew Hand said in regard to Peter Tirpok, he has helped Brown Street and we check in with him and he has been quite an asset to this town. Any questions he has been willing to help all of us. If you have any questions he will always reach out to you.

Lois Stewart said someone thought Shoppes pays what? If they paid \$900,000 where did the money go?

May 10, 2010

11

Jay Makuch said in budget why did Economic Development go from \$1600 to \$50,000.

Erica Edwards stated was put in for going forward with the Business District Tax.

Jay Makuch said did the Steering Committee give any reports on paper as to why this should go forward?

Erica Edwards said we have not handed it out, but has to put it there if determination is they want to have a district.

Jay Makuch said to Bill Hance, what was purpose of 4% caps.

Bill Hance said so taxes do not go up. You are now charging fees or cut the services.

Erica Edwards asked Jay what services do you want us to cut?

Jay Makuch said do you have any idea what is going on in other municipalities. They agreed not to take their raises. How much progress has been made? Now you are getting down to charging us for garbage.

Lois Stewart said suggested that someone should look at their own salaries.

Bill Hance said even if you do not get a salary, they are still eligible to get health insurance.

Jay Makuch said he thought he heard they were not allowed to get it.

Erica Edwards said it's for new council people.

Lois Stewart said there is a difference in salaries of \$10,000 more for Mayor and Council, why?

Erica Edwards stated that we have not taken a wage increase in salaries.

Bill Hance said put same amount we spent. We transferred money out. Put in \$38,000.

Erica Edwards said will find out.

Robert Shore said couple of Councils ago, I gave idea for multi-family that was originally single should convert back to single again. Councilman Novick was the only one who agreed and we voted him off. Want you to take the bull by the horns and have them go back to single family. Ones with apartments are horrible. Would do this town very well if you get people to have incentive to get those properties owner occupied again. Really want someone to take that charge. Give huge tax abatements for a long time. Good idea, Master Plan calls for it. Need to correct problems in town.

Mr. Hand said if Council is looking for extra income, work with Jeff Klein and need installation and sheetrock inspectors, every permit is tied to finances. In Hopewell if Police get called out for disturbance, every time Police officer goes out they get a \$250.00 fine.

Bill Hance stated that Council each gets \$4,935 and Mayor gets \$6120. Which totals \$35,730.00.

May 10, 2010

12

Lois Stewart asked how would making multi-family homes to single family benefit the town.

Robert Shore said sells at higher market value. Gets rid of a lot of people who should not be there.

Mayor Hauck said to your argument, take a 4-family to a single family it would be worth more?

Robert Shore said talk to the Tax Assessor. He would tell you that.

Sandy Borucki said her concern is long-term abatement and taking more taxes away from the budget. You have to get the people on board to do this.

Mayor Hauck said you would also lose money on water and sewers.

Robert Shore said this would happen gradually.

Robert Shore said in regard to parking. I would like to suggest outside this door when Borough offices are open that permit parking be permitted.

Sandy Borucki said Police need to take the signs down. This was when the busses came down this street. They no longer do that.

Jack Koontz said when I come here communication between the board and citizens you have gentlemen investing in this town by paying my taxes. My taxes in 22 years have not done anything for me. How could the Borough allow a structure without a search. I want to know why you allowed it. Back taxes - the people living there and it is not getting taxed. We have problems and questions. I know for a fact, months ago, my Council should say we want a one-way street. I have problems with graffiti on cars. Communicating to you, now you have to communicate to me. When I come back want my questions answered. Two months and still my ticket not refunded to me. Furlough the Cops, as they don't do anything anyway. Have the Police do what they are supposed to do. This is a 12-year renovation we might lose it. How many years has Mary Melfi told me it was getting done?

Jack Koontz stated he has not heard one thing back to me. Want something to get done. Living in front of my house nothing is going to get done. We have accidents, pedestrians, and mothers with strollers. If someone gets killed, then you will know.

Erica Edwards stated she has reached out to you and told you for the second time we are coming out with a couple of options. Months before. We want to show you options.

Jack Koontz asked is it going to be a one-way or two-way? I am telling you....

Mayor Hauck banged the gavel to close the Public Comments.

Approval of April 26, 2010 Regular Meeting Minutes

Offered: Erica Edwards

Second: Linda Mastellone

Approved: All Ayes

May 10, 2010

13

Approval of the content of April 26, 2010 Executive Session Minutes with minor corrections from Attorney

Offered: Sandy Borucki
Second: Linda Mastellone
Approved: All Ayes

Approval for Flemington Baptist Church to hang a 4' x 12' banner for their Neighborhood Picnic from Saturday, May 22, 2010 through Monday, May 31, 2010

Offered: Erica Edwards
Second: Sandy Borucki
Approved: All Ayes

RESOLUTION 2010-84: Adopt Agreement and General Release between Borough of Flemington and Corporal Christopher Foley (See Page 13 A)

Subject to Barry talking to Ellen Horn on confidentiality clause.

Offered: Erica Edwards
Second: Michelle Oberst
Approved: All Ayes

RESOLUTION 2010-85: Award bid for the Park Avenue Traffic Signal and Wayfinding Signage Project to FAI-GON Electrical in the amount of \$311,890.00 (See Page 13 B)

Table until we award on Park Avenue project

Offered: Erica Edwards
Second: John Gorman
Approved: All Ayes

Erica Edwards stated we have to vote on Resolution 2010-86 that went hand in hand with last meeting's Plan Endorsement.

Motion to amend agenda to include Resolution 2010-86

Offered: Sandy Borucki
Second: Erica Edwards
Approved: All Ayes

RESOLUTION 2010-86: Statement of Intent to Pursue Plan Endorsement and Authorization to Submit the Municipal Self-Assessment Report to the Office of Smart Growth (See Page C-D)

Offered: Erica Edwards
Second: Sandy Borucki
Approved: All Ayes

ATTORNEY REPORT

Nothing at this time.

9:47 pm the meeting was adjourned.

May 10, 2010

14

Offered: Sandy Borucki
Second: John Gorman
Approved: All Ayes

Diane L. Schottman, RMC/CMC
Municipal Clerk

Attest:

Robert B. Hauck, Mayor